



Date: Subject:	Monday, June 5 th , 2023 DECISION No. 7 Right of Review	Time: Document No.:	19:40hrs 2.9
From:	The Stewards		
То:	Competitor car No: 17 Name: Mustafa Alatari Crew: Mustafa ALATARI / Zeid ABU ZEID		
	Number of pages: 2	Attachments:	0

The Stewards have received on May 31st, 2023 at 12h30 a report from FIA Technical Delegate (Doc No 6.10), with an attached video as evidence showing the breach sanctioned in Decision No 5 (Doc No 2.6), that have been considered by the stewards- after the event's closure- as a new element according to what is stipulated in Art 14 of the 2023 FIA ISC.

The Stewards, after having reviewed the video evidence, summoned the Crew members of car No 17 (Doc No. 4.9) and held a hearing at 10:00 on Monday, June 5th, 2023, determine the following:

Crew and Car No: Mustafa ALATARI / Zeid ABU ZEID car No 17

Competitor: Mustafa ALATARI

Fact: video showing the extinguisher system not ready for operating.

Offence: Alleged breach of Article 253-7.2.4 of Appendix J of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code and Art. 12.2.1.c, 12.2.1.g, Art.12.2.1.h, Art.12.2.1.k, Art 12.2.1.l of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code.

Decision:

- 1- To pay five hundred Euros (500 Euro) within 48hrs of their notification in accordance with Art 12.8 of the FIA ISC , on the https://fiafines.fia.com website.
- 2- To report the Crew: Mustafa ALATARI / Zeid ABU ZEID to their ASN proposing the suspension of their motorsport licence for the upcoming 6 months starting from the date the ASN decision is made.

Reason:

At the hearing (held by a zoom meeting), the Crew members insisted on refusing the fact that the extinguisher showed in the picture in the report of the FIA Technical Delegate (Doc 6.6) belongs to them declaring that the picture attached to the report is not clear enough.

They only stated that the video sent as new element didn't happen at the end of SS11 as it is mention on the report of the FIA Technical Delegate (Doc No 6.6) but at the end of SS8 what has been considered by the stewards as insignificant detail (same stage run twice)

The Stewards reached this decision after hearing the concerned persons, determine that the conduct of the Crew was illegal, fraudulent, and unsafe.

In the Stewards opinion, it's appropriate to propose that the ASN suspend their motorsport licence for the upcoming 6 months

The decision is based on Article 253-7.2.4 of Appendix J of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code and Art. 12.2.1.c, 12.2.1.g, Art.12.2.1.h, Art.12.2.1.k, Art 12.2.1.l of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter IV of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limit.

Mazen MURAD Chairperson of the Stewards

Ziad JAMOUS FIA Steward

Suhail MARAR ASN Steward

This decision was notified by email on Monday, June 5th, 2023 at 20:00hrs to: Competitor car No: 17 Name: Mustafa Alatari Crew: Mustafa ALATARI / Zeid ABU ZEID

Received by the Competitor:	
Name (in block letters):	
Position within the team:	
Signature:	
Date:	Time: